The deceased newborns in our sample (N=692) were male 
in 426 cases (61.6%) and female in 263 cases (38.4%), for a sex 
ratio of 1.6. Three cases of sexual ambiguity were found (0.4%).

The mean age at admission was 2.26 days with extremes of 0 
and 28 days. Three hundred and eighty-one (381) newborns out of 
the 692 (55.1%) had been admitted to pediatric hospitalization on 
the first day of life, 244 between the second and the seventh day, 
and 67 between the eighth and the twenty-eighth day.

As for the age at death, 217(31.4%) newborns had died within